
ZIG SHENG INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.   

MINUTES OF 2022 ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 
 

(Translation) 
 
Time：9:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 8, 2022 
Place：No. 307, Anhe St., Guanyin Dist., Taoyuan City, Taiwan, R.O.C. 
   (Staff activity center of Guanyin factory) 
Meeting Mode：Physicals Shareholders Meeting 
 
Total shares represented by the Shareholders present in person or by proxy： 
287,018,014 shares (including votes casted electronically：17,968,025 shares) 
Total outstanding shares：531,688,380 shares 
Percentage of shares held by Shareholders present in person or by proxy：53.98 %. 
 
The attendance list of the Directors：Yeh, Sou-Tsun      Su, Pat-Huang 
                         Yeh, Tsung-Hao     Liang, Long-Shiang 
                               Su, Po-Chen        Su, En-Ping 

      Su, Cing-Yuan (Yi Sheng Investment Co., Ltd.) 
           Ou, Yu-Lun         Lin, Ko-Wu 

Attendee：CPA - Hsiao, Ying-Chia of Crowe (TW) CPAs 
 
Chairman：Yeh, Sou-Tsun                 Recorder：Yen, Chung-Tzu 
 
Ⅰ、Report the number of shares present and announce the Meeting： 
   As of 9:00 a.m., the number of shares attended: 287,018,014 shares 

  The aggregate shareholding of the Shareholders present in person or proxy constituted 
  a quorum, the Chairman called the Meeting to order. 

 
Ⅱ、Chairman takes chair and remarks：(Omitted)  
    The Annual Meeting of Shareholders officially began. 
 
Ⅲ、Report Items 

   1. 2021 Business Report 
   Explanatory Notes: Please refer to Attachment 1 

   2. Audit Committee’s Review Report of the 2021 Financial Statements 
  Explanatory Notes: Please refer to Attachment 2 

    3. Report on Execution of Employees’ Profit Sharing Bonus and Board of Directors’  
      Compensation for the Year 2021: Please refer to Attachment 3 
 
Ⅳ、Approval Items                             Proposal by the Board of Directors 
 
Proposal 1 

Proposal : To approve 2021 Business Report and Financial Statements of the Company. 
Explanation : 1. The 2021 “Parent Company Only Financial Statements” and the 

  “Consolidated Financial Statements” of the Company had been audited by 
  Crowe(TW) CPAs’ CPA Lin, Chin-Lung and Hsiao, Ying-Chia, and the Audit 
  Committee has examined and completed together with the Business 

Report, and issued the report for record. 
 2. Enclose the following data: 

(1) Business Report                        ( As Attachment 1 ) 
(2) Parent Company Only Financial Statements  ( As Attachment 4 ) 
(3) Consolidated Financial Statement        ( As Attachment 5 ) 
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 3. Submitted for approval. 
 

Resolutions： 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 

Shares present at the time of voting：287,018,014 votes 
 

Voting Results * % of the total represented 
share present 

Votes in favor: 
(Including Electronic voting) 

275,881,225 
(  6,831,236) 

96.11 % 

Votes against： 260,740        0.09 % 
Votes invalid： 0        0.00 % 
Votes abstained/no votes： 10,876,049        3.78 % 

 
The proposal was approved after voting. 

 
Proposal 2 
Proposal： To approve the Proposal for Distribution of 2021 Profits. 
Explanation : 1. The Net Profit after tax of the Company of the year 2021 is 

  NT$ 920,076,872 , after adding Other Comprehensive Income – actuarial  
loss of NT$ 350,070 (Note 1) of the Remeasurements of Defined Benefit 
Liability, the Company has withdrawn 10% of the Legal Reserve of 

 NT$ 91,972,680 according to law, and the Beginning Balance of 
 Un-appropriated Retained Earnings, the Accumulative Earnings available 

for appropriation is NT$ 871,632,202. 
 

 2. The Earnings Distribution Table of the year 2021 is proposed (as follows),  
distribute cash dividend of NT$ 425,350,704 and NT$ 0.8 per share. The 
cash paid by each Shareholder shall be calculated until NT$ 1, and the 
amount below NT$ 1 shall be unconditionally rounded off and included 
in other income of the Company. 

 
 3. If the dividend distribution plan is approved, the following authorization 

  is requested:  
⑴ After the dividend distribution plan is submitted to the Shareholders' 

Meeting for approval, the Chairman is authorized to fix the base date 
of profit distribution ex-dividend. 

 ⑵ If the total number of outstanding shares of the Company changes, 
or the competent authority approves the change due to the change 
of  laws and regulations, which affects the distribution rate of 
Shareholders, the Board of Directors shall be authorized to handle 
relevant operations. 

 4. Submitted for approval 
 

Resolution： 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 

Shares present at the time of voting：287,018,014 votes 
 

Voting Results * % of the total represented 
share present 

Votes in favor: 
(Including Electronic voting) 

   276,135,260 
(  7,085,271) 

96.20 % 

Votes against：        459,953        0.16 % 
Votes invalid：              0        0.00 % 
Votes abstained/no votes：     10,422,801        3.63 % 

 
The proposal was approved after voting. 
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Zig Sheng Industrial Co., Ltd. 
2021 Earnings Distribution Table 

                                                     Unit：NTD 

  

Note: 1. Remeasurements of defined benefit liability is recognized as retained earnings immediately. 

       2. The distribution is based on the profit distribution of the year 2021. 

 
 

Chairman : Yeh, Sou-Tsun  General Manager : Su, Pat-Huang  Accounting Supervisor : Cheng, Chiu-Yueh 

 

 

Ⅴ、Election Items                               Proposed by the Board of Directors 
 
Proposal 1 
Proposal： Election of 10 for the 19th session Company’s Directors 

(including 3 Independent Directors), submitted for election. 
 

Explanation : 1. The term of office of the 18th session Board of Directors of the Company 
expires on June 23, 2022. It is proposed to conduct a comprehensive 
re-election at the Shareholders’ Meeting. The election shall be conducted 
in accordance with the “Procedure for Election of Directors” of the 
Company, and the cumulative voting method shall be used. (Please refer 
to the manual) 

 
 2. The Company adopted the candidate nomination system for electing the 

10 Directors (including 3 Independent Directors). The term of office is 
three years, from June 8, 2022 to June 7, 2025 . 
The "List of Candidates for Directors (including Independent Directors)" 
was adopted by the resolution of the 19th Meeting of the 18th session 
Board of Directors of the Company. 

 
 3. Submitted for election. 

 

Item Amount Remarks 

Beginning Balance of Un-appropriated Retained Earnings  43,878,080  

Plus: 2021 Net Income after tax 
 

920,076,872   

       Other Comprehensive Income (Remeasurements of 

Defined Benefit Liability)    (350,070) 

 

Note 1 

   Subtotal 
 

919,726,802 919,726,802  

Deduct:    

Legal Reserve (10%)   (91,972,680)  

Accumulative Earnings available for appropriation   871,632,202  

Appropriation items:    

Cash Dividends to Shareholders 

(NT$ 0.8 per share) 

 
(425,350,704) Note 2 

Ending Balance of Un-appropriated Retained Earnings  446,281,498  
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List of Candidates for Directors ( including Independent Directors) 

Type Name Academic Background Experience Present 
Employment 

Director YEH,SOU-TSUN 
Department of 
Accounting, National 
Chengchi University 

˙Chairman of Zig Sheng Industrial Co. Ltd. 
˙Director of Eclat Textile Co., Ltd. 
˙Director of Evertex Fabrinology Ltd. 
˙Legal Person Director Representative 

 of Everest Textile Co., Ltd. 

Chairman of the 
Company 

Director 
 

SU, PAT-HUANG 
 

Institute of Industrial 
Engineering, National 
Taiwan University 

˙Director of Zig Sheng Industrial Co. Ltd. 
˙Director of Taiwan Synthetic Resins 

Manufacturers Association 
˙Chairman of Taiwan Man-Made Fiber  
  Industries Association 

President of the 
Company 

 
Director 

 

 
YI SHENG 
INVESTMENT 
CO., LTD. 
 

---- ˙Director of Zig Sheng Industrial Co. Ltd. ---- 

 
Director 

 

 
LAURE 
INTELLECT CORP. 

---- ------ ---- 

Director 

 
YEH, 
TSUNG-HAO 

 

Finance, University of 
Southern California 

˙Director of Zig Sheng Industrial Co. Ltd. 

Vice President of 
Chemical 
Materials 
Business Division  
of the Company 

Director LIANG, 
LONG-SHIANG 

Textile Engineering 
Section, National Taipei 
Institute of Technology 

 
˙Director of Zig Sheng Industrial Co. Ltd. 
 

Senior Vice 
President of the 
Company 

Director HUNG, JUI-TING 

National Tsing Hua 
University, 
Master of Materials 
Science and Engineering, 
University of Florida 

 
˙Vice President of Eclat Textile Co., Ltd. 
 

Vice President 
of Eclat Textile 
Co., Ltd. 

Independent 
Director 

OU, YU-LUN Faculty of Law, National 
Taiwan University 

˙Practicing Lawyer at Li Yang Law Firm 
˙Arbiter at the Chinese Arbitration 
  Association, Taipei 
˙Judge at the Shilin District Court 
˙Court Summary Judge at the Taipei 
  District Court 
˙Independent Director of  

Lealea Enterprise Co., Ltd. 

˙Practicing 
Lawyer at Li 
Yang Law Firm 

˙Independent 
Director and 
member of 
Remuneration 
Committee of 
the Company 

Independent 
Director 

 
LIN, KO-WU 
 

Department of 
Accounting, National 
Chung Hsing University 

˙Director at First United Accounting 
 Firm 
˙Independent Director of  

The Landis Taipei Hotel Co., Ltd. 
˙Independent director of  

Tah Hsin Industrial Corporation 

Independent 
Director and 
member of 
Remuneration 
Committee of 
the Company 

Independent 
Director 

SUNG, 
HERR-YEH 

Department of 
Economics, University of 
Southern California 

˙Chairman of Allis Electric Co., Ltd. 
˙Vice Chairman of Allis Electric Co., Ltd. 

Chairman of 
Allis Electric Co., 
Ltd. 

 

Resolution： List of Directors and Independent Directors elected. 

Position Name Received Votes 
Director YEH,SOU-TSUN    357,985,118 

Director SU, PAT-HUANG    297,337,904 

Director YI SHENG INVESTMENT CO., LTD.    291,677,088 

Director LAURE INTELLECT CORP.    270,664,196 

Director YEH, TSUNG-HAO    264,085,640 

Director HUNG, JUI-TING    261,678,516 

Director LIANG,LONG-SHIANG    261,521,269 

Independent Director OU, YU-LUN    248,924,573 

Independent Director LIN, KO-WU    248,910,142 

Independent Director SUNG, HERR-YEH    248,484,807 
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Ⅵ、Other Proposals                              Proposed by the Board of Directors 

Proposal 1 
Proposal： Proposal for Release the Prohibition on newly-elected Directors from 

Participation in Competitive Business. 
 

Explanation： 1. Article 209 of the Company Act regulates the non-competition obligations 
of Directors, main content of the Article: “A Director who does anything 
for himself or on behalf of another person that is within the scope of the 
company's business, shall explain to the Meeting of Shareholders the 
essential contents of such an act and secure its approval.” 

 
 2. The new Director may invest or operate other companies with the same 

or similar business scope as the Company as a Director or Manager, the 
Company relies on the professional and relevant experience of Directors, 
in accordance with Article 209 of the Company Act, it is proposed to 
submit to the Shareholders' Meeting for approval to lift the restrictions on 
the non- competition of Directors and their representatives elected to the 
19th session of the Company. 

 
 3. Request for proposal for Release the Prohibition on newly-elected Directors 

from Participation in Competitive Business, as follows :  
 

 
The list of Release the Prohibition on newly-elected Directors from Participation in 
Competitive Business : 

Type Name Agency and Title Business Scope 

Director YEH, SOU-TSUN 

˙Director of Eclat Textile Co., Ltd. 
 
˙Director of Evertex Fabrinology Ltd. 
 
˙Legal Person Director representative 

of Everest Textile Co., Ltd. 

˙Elastic knitted fabric,  
Wearing apparel 

˙Printing , Dyeing and finishing,  
Knitted fabric 

˙Textured yarn,  
Printing, Dyeing and finishing 

Director SU, PAT-HUANG 

˙Chairman of Taiwan Man-Made Fiber 
 Industries Association 
˙Director of Taiwan Synthetic Resins  

Manufacturers Association 
˙Vice Chairman of Taiwan Technical  

Textiles Association 
˙Director of Taiwan Textile Federation 

 

Director HUNG, JUI-TING 
˙Vice President of Eclat Textile Co.,  

Ltd. 
˙Elastic knitted fabric,  

Wearing apparel 
Independent 

Director 
OU, YU-LUN 

˙Independent Director of  
Lealea Enterprise Co., Ltd. 

˙Polyester Textured yarn, 
  Polyester POY, Polyester Chips 

 

 4. Please approve the proposal.  
 

Resolution： 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 

Shares present at the time of voting：287,018,014 votes 
 

Voting Results * % of the total represented 
share present 

Votes in favor: 
(Including Electronic voting) 

   275,789,029 
(  6,739,040) 

96.08 % 

Votes against：        602,758        0.21 % 
Votes invalid：              0        0.00 % 
Votes abstained/no votes：     10,626,227        3.70 % 

 
The proposal was approved after voting. 
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Ⅶ、Extemporary Motion 

    None 

 

Ⅷ、Meeting Adjourned：The Chairman adjourned the Meeting at 9:39 a.m. 

 

 

Note：This document is extracted from the Meeting, the details are subject to the audio and 

video recording. 
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Attachment 1、2021 Business Report 

 

ZIG SHENG INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD. 

2021 Business Report 
 

I、Introduction 

Quarantines amidst community transmission during the 2021 Coronavirus outbreak in 

Taiwan affected operations of all major industries. The pandemic was also felt strongly in 

Southeast Asia and India. Large production cuts in Southeast Asian nations heavily 

impacted global supply chains. Taiwan gradually brought the pandemic under control in the 

second half of the year. Production stabilized and brand customers continued to place 

orders because of shipping delays and empty retail shelves. Upstream industries benefited 

from this slight increase in downstream demand. It proved to be a fruitful year for Zig 

Sheng’s synthetic fiber manufacturing and petrochemical raw materials business. 

 

  Global oil prices rose sharply in 2021 as Brent Crude Futures went from US$51.80 at the 

end of 2020 to US$88.44, an annual growth rate of more than 50%. The price of Nylon raw 

material Caprolactam (CPL) also increased from US$1520/MT at the beginning of 2021 to 

US$2150/MT. Steadily rising raw material prices and favorable customer demand 

contributed to healthy growth of the nylon industry. The price of polyester raw materials 

PTA and MEG remained stable as factories in Mainland China expanded and eliminated 

smaller production lines. 

 

  In the last few years, the Company has made adjustments to our nylon polymerization, 

nylon engineering plastics, nylon spinning, and textured yarn production lines in response 

to a changing industry and market. We’ve seen concrete results with all our production 

lines running at near capacity. The Company continues to strengthen our recycled product 

lines in order to meet sustainability requirements in future markets. 

 

Besides previous products like recycled fishing net, the Company also built a new Ecozycle 

plant to manufacture recycled PET chips. The plant started production in Q4 2021 and now 

provides a stable supply of recycled PET chips. The plant ensures sufficient raw material 

supplies to produce quality recycled polyester textured yarn. When coordinated with our 

newly established, comprehensive polyester POY production lines, the Company can 

leverage the advantages of vertical integration to produce polyester products. Integration 

with upstream and downstream industries, alongside more frequent promotion tailored to 

brand customers, will help us to develop custom specifications and provide new functional 

textiles. As global brand customers adopt a larger proportion of recycled yarn, Zig Sheng 

will be able to grow alongside our customers in accordance with global trends to help our 

customers reach their goals. 

- 7 -



II、Operating Performance 

Total operating revenue in 2021 was NT$ 11.2 billion. Annual revenue grew by 46%. This 

increase is attributed to higher prices for finished goods, lower inventory costs, and 

effective restructuring of our production and product lines. Net operating income was NT$ 

645.11 million. Strong performance in addition to profitable outside investments earned a 

total annual pre-tax net income of NT$ 1.04 billion. The ratio of liabilities to assets: 32%, 

net value per share was NT$13.75, and overall financial structure was lean and stable. 

   

    
    Unit： NT$ thousand 

 

 
 Analysis Item / Years 2021 2020 Difference Change ratio (%) 

 

 
Operating Revenue 11,202,972 7,649,087 3,553,885 46.5% 

 

 
Gross Profit    1,210,552       70,722 1,139,930 1,661.7% 

 

 
Operating Expenses      565,439 356,019 209,420 58.8% 

 

 
Net Operating income   645,113 (285,297) 930,410 326.1% 

 

 
Income before tax    1,004,568 (35,092) 1,039,660 2,962.7% 

 

 
Net income      920,077 (40,115) 960,192 2,393.6% 

 
 

 

III、Business Strategy 

  1. Sustainable Development 

The Management Team will continue paying close attention to ESG issues in response to 

global promotion of sustainable development trends. The Management Team will also 

perform risk analysis in the areas of environmental sustainability, social engagement, and 

corporate governance as it relates to company business; especially with respect to the 

active formulation of countermeasures to address net-zero carbon emissions 

requirements, including advocating for energy conservation and reduced emissions. We 

will not only continue to upgrade to high efficiency machinery and equipment, but also 

apply for carbon credits, while planning to calculate the carbon footprint of our products 

and develop renewable energy. The plans shall provide for the addition of a 560kW solar 

power plant in hopes of continued progress toward sustainable development goals. 

    

  2. Product Research and Development 

 

As an extension of our mid to long term product development strategy, the Company will 

strive to create textile products with high added value and to foster an earth friendly 

sustainability mindset that better serves our customers. Optimizing various products 

including recycled nylon, recycled fishing net nylon, recycled greige fabric yarns, recycled 

finished fabric yarns; and functional textiles, such as micro-environment management 
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textiles, will not only create both fashionable and functional products but also lead to 

more sustainable green products for our customers and planet. The Chemical Materials 

Division will strengthen our high performance Nylon 66 series engineering plastics and 

the applications thereof. The Division continues developing bio-based, antimicrobial, 

polypropylene (PP), and acrylonitrile butadiene styrene (ABS) series products in response 

to demand from larger global manufacturing customers. 

 

  3. Production and Sales Management: 

Fiber Division: 

The Company currently produces a stable internal supply of polyester POY. Our 

operations goal for 2022 is to expand the specifications of recycled polyester. Upgrades 

to our DTY machines are now complete and will help to improve product quality, reduce 

commodity products, and leverage the benefits of vertically integrated nylon and 

polyester production to strike a balance between internal production and sales. This will 

hopefully increase overall operating efficiency at the Company. 

 

Chemicals Materials Division:  

Sales and profits will be tracked on a rolling monthly basis according to annual goals. 

Production and sales policies will be adjusted immediately in response to any changes in 

the market. The Division will increase sales volume to stable long term customers and 

coordinate raw material purchases to reduce inventory costs. Products will also be 

optimized to reach profit objectives. 

 

IV、Future Development Strategy 

The Coronavirus Pandemic has impacted the world for over two years. International 

promotion has incurred huge losses across all industries. As the Pandemic becomes 

widespread and the Coronavirus continues to mutate, several countries have started 

treating the Coronavirus as an endemic disease. Border controls are expected to relax in 

the second half of 2022. The Company will use this opportunity to participate in several 

large-scale international exhibitions to promote our outstanding products in overseas 

markets. We will work with all related industries in support of developing trends like 

sustainability and the curricular economy. 

 

In 2022, Zig Sheng will commit to advancing issues like economic efficiency, energy 

conservation and reduced emissions, sustainable development, and corporate 

governance. We will strive to increase our market competitiveness and expand the 

growth potential of our business as we strive to create the best possible outcome for the 

Company, shareholders, and employees. 

 

  

--
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Attachment 2、Audit Committee’s Review Report 

 

 

Attachment 3、 

Report on Execution of Employees’ Profit Sharing Bonus and Board Directors’ Compensation 

for the Year 2021 
 
Explanation： 

   1. According to the provisions of Article 26 of the Articles of Incorporation of     
the Company,【2% of profit of the current year should be distributed as 
Employees’ compensation and not more than 3% of profit of the current year 
should be distributed as Directors’ remuneration in the case where there are 
profits for the current year, the distribution of Employee bonus shall be 
adopted by the Directors present at the Board Meeting before being 
reported to the Shareholders’ Meeting.】 

 
   2. The profit of the Company in 2021 was NT$ 1,057,440,432, according to the 

Articles of Incorporation, the Employee remuneration was allocated, 
amounting to NT$ 21,148,809 (2%), the Director's remuneration shall be 
allocated, amounting to NT$ 31,723,213 (3%), all the above remuneration 
will be paid in cash 

 
   3. This case was approved by the 18th Meeting of the 18th session Board of 

Directors of the Company. After the distribution of Employee remuneration 
and Director remuneration, the net profit before tax of the Company in 2021 
was NT$ 1,004,568,410. 

 
 

 

Zig Sheng Industrial Co., Ltd. 

Audit Committee’s Review Report 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company has prepared and submitted the 

“Consolidated Financial Statements” and “Parent Company Only Financial 

Statements” of year 2021, which has been verified and signed by CPA Hsiao, 

Ying-Chia and Lin, Chin Lung of Crowe (TW) CPAs. Together with the Business 

Report and the Distribution of Profits, the Audit Committee finds that there is no 

discrepancy. Therefore, the Board of Directors of the Company has prepared a 

report in accordance with the provisions of the “Securities and Exchange Act” and 

the “Company Act” for inspection. 

 

To The 2022 Annual Meeting of Shareholders of Zig Sheng Industrial Co., Ltd. 

 

The Convener of the Audit Committee: Ou, Yu-Lun 

 

Date：March 11, 2022 
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Attachment 4. 
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Notice to Readers 

The accompanying Parent Company Only Financial Statements are intended only to present the Parent Company Only financial 

position, financial performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in the

Republic of China and not those of any other jurisdictions.  The standards, procedures and practices to audit such Parent Company 

Only Financial Statements are those generally accepted and applied in the Republic of China.

For the convenience of readers, the independent auditors’ report and the accompanying Parent Company Only Financial Statements 

have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China.  If there is any

conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the 

Chinese-language independent auditors’ report and Parent Company Only Financial Statements shall prevail.
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  Attachment 5.
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Notice to Readers 

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements are intended only to present the Consolidated financial position, financial 

performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in the Republic of China and

not those of any other jurisdictions.  The standards, procedures and practices to audit such Consolidated Financial Statements are 

those generally accepted and applied in the Republic of China.

For the convenience of readers, the independent auditors’ report and the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements have 

been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China.  If there is any conflict 

between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the 

Chinese-language independent auditors’ report and Consolidated Financial Statements shall prevail.
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